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GAME PRESERVE AND BIRD SANCTUARY 143 

CHAP. 123 

'Jurisdiction is hereby vested in the state highway commission to grant 
emergency permits upon proper application in writing to move objects hav­
ing a length or width or height or weight '* ~ greater than specified 
in #re RYe fJreee6:ffig sections this chapter over any way or bridge upon 
which the money of the state has been expended or over which said com­
mission has assumed control; and like permits may be granted by county 
commissioners, municipal officers, superintendents of streets, or other road 
officials having charge of the repair and maintenance of any other way or 
bridge.' 

Approved April 5, 1937. 

Chapter 122 

AN ACT Relating to Fishing for Gain or Hire. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 38 of the revised stat­
utes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 27. Fishing for Kain or hire prohibited; exceptions; penalty. 
Whoever shall, for the whole or any part of the time, engage in the busi­
·ness or occupation of fishing on any of the inland waters of the state above 
tide-waters, for salmon, togue, trout, black bass, pickerel, '* white perch 
or white fish for gain or hire, shall for every such offense pay a fine of $50 
and costs, .except that pickerel legally taken in the counties county of 
\iVasliington; il\.tFoostool~, Hancoch:, ~B5C6'i:, &7ffi-effleE, Piscata~ 

ftfts, ~-4ffi may be sold by the person taking the same.' 

Approved April 3, 1937. 

Chapter 123 

AN ACT Relating to the Establishment of a Game Preserve and Bird 
Sanctuary. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Game preserve established; penalty. No person shall at any time hunt, 
pursue, shoot or kill any wild bird or wild animal within the following de­
scribed territory in the city of Westbrook, county of Cumberland, to wit; 
a certain piece of land situated in said Westbrook, bounded as follows: 
Beginning 2 rods west of a juniper tree, standing on the north side of 
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